
Control Number: 45720 

Item Number: 175 

Addendum StartPage: 0 



- 

ïì Jtiti 22 

Ful-31 IC UTILli COMMISSION 

SOAH DOCKET No. 473-16-3831.WS 
FILING CLERK 

APPLICATION OF RIO CONCHO 
	

BEFORE THE PUBLIC 

AVIATION, INC FOR A 
	

UTILITY COMMISSION 

RATE/TARIFF CHANGE 
	

OF TEXAS 

RATEPAYERS RESPONSE TO RIO CONCHO'S MOTION FOR REHEARING 

'SUBMITTED BY 

STEVE GRACE & JEFF SHEETS 

ON BEHALF OF RATEPAYERS OF 

RIO CONCHO AVIATION, INC 

BACKGROUND 

On June 16, 2017, Rio Concho Aviation, Inc (RCA) filed a motion for a Rehearing in order to 

address a missing expense dealing with the Northern Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (NTGCD) 

pass through fee. This has the effect of changing the rate structure computed by the PUC staff and 

implemented by the Commission. 

RATEPAYERS RESPONSE TO MOTION 

The Ratepayers are somewhat confused as to why the NTGCD pass through fee has any effect 

on the rate structure. We define the rate structure as the base rate and gallonage charge as set by the, 

Commission. If the fee to NTGCD is passed thru to Rio Concho's‘water customers, then X dollars paid 

to NTGCD is also paid as an additional fee monthly on the water customers bills completely separate 

from the base rate and gallonage charges to be implemented by Rio Concho. We realize it's a fee 

outside of the rate structure and have no objection to it being added to our water bill as it has in the 

past. However, we see no reason to change the rate structure as set by the Commission in base and 

gallonage charges. 

Page 1 of 

P.U.C. Docket No. 45720 



The NTGCD fee is currently $0.125 per 1000 gallons. The average Rio Concho water customer 

has a NTGCD pass through fee of less than $0.25/month. Due to the NTGCD formula, water lost is 

allowed to be included up to 15%. Thus, for Rio Concho's test year of 2015, they billed 4,662 (x 1000) 

gallons of water. The pass thru fee paid by Rio Concho, according to the NTGCD formula, would 

amount to approximately $685 per year, an equal amount that's paid by the water customers as a pass 

through fee. Other than handling the pass through fee, no revenue goes to Rio Concho. It is outside the 

rate structure (base and gallonage costs). 

THE RATEPAYER'S REQUEST 

The Ratepayers have no objection to Rio Concho's motion if limited to this one item. We do 

object if Rio Concho is using this to re-open more than the NTGCD item. However, if the rate structure 

might change, we would like to include a correction to the PUCs calculations regarding Rio Concho's 

Depreciation schedule which was used in the calculations submitted by the Staff to the Commission 

judges. The Ratepayers noted those depreciation errors several times during this rate case. This is not 

new information nor evidence as we will explain below. We have no issues with Rio Concho being 

compensated correctly to include the NTGCD pass through fees, but would like the correct starting point 

to be used in those calculations. 

EVIDENCE OF DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE ERRORS 

The Ratepayers Initial Brief noted four different figures for Rio Concho's annual depreciation. 

Our Initial Brief provided their incorrect depreciation schedule as our attachment 8, and our corrected 

version of their depreciation schedule as our attachment 9 to our Initial Brief. Our attachment 11 

showed another incorrect figure Rio Concho used in line 2 for their depreciation schedule as it did not 

match their other documents. 

Rio Concho admitted to this error in the Dec 5th hearing when it was pointed out that on the 5th 

line up from the bottom of the depreciation schedule Shop Tools (Compressor)2  had an annual 

depreciation figure and accumulated figure ($451.40) that exceeded the original cost ($376.17) of the 

compressor. Thus, there were two errors in the Annual Depreciation total and the Accumulated 

Depreciation total of their schedule. Further, according to the formula at the top of this page, Original 

Cost minus Accumulated Depreciation did not equal Net Book Value on their submission. The 

Ratepayers corrected those errors in our Attachment 9. Rio Conches corrected Depreciation Schedule 

should have been $210,545.85 as Original Cost, $10,451.43 as Annual Depreciation, $124,267.88 as 

Accumulated Depreciation, and $86,277.97 as Net Book Value. These corrections were hand-written 

by the AL.J's, the PUC Staff, and the Ratepayers in the Dec 5th  hearing and presented in our Initial Brief.3  

Rio Concho's Initial Brief referenced their original submission for depreciation even though they 

knew it was in error as a result of the Dec 5th  Hearing. They referenced an annual depreciation figure of 

$10,526.66, which included their uncorrected error for the compressor. 

Ratepayer's Initial Brief p 12 lines 4-29, Attachments 8, 9, 11 
2  Dec 5 PUC Hearing, testimony of Randy Munson 
3  Ratepayer's Initial Brief attachment 9 

Page 2 of 5 



The Ratepayers Reply Brief again pointed out this error and referenced the corrected 

$10,451.43 figure.4 	 , 

At no time'during the PUC Hearing on Dec 5th, nor in the Ratepayer's Initial Brief, nor the 

Ratepayer's Reply Brief, did Rio Concho argue that the Ratepayers were incorrect. 

The Ratepayers Response to Exceptions to PFD5  again noted four different annual depreciation 

figures submitted by Rio Concho which obviously confused us, the PUC Staff, and the AU's. 

WHAT NUMBERS DID THE AU'S USE? 

The AU's Proposal for Decision (PFD) used a Rio Concho original cost figure of $210,581.85. 

That figure was $36 higher than the Ratepayer's figure. We hunted and finally found the discrepancy. 

Rio Concho transposed the cost of land using $5148 in one instance and $5184 in another instance. 

Using the higher $5184 figure does validate the PFD figure for original cost. 

The Ratepayers are happy to use the higher figure however, Land has no annual depreciation 

nor accumulated depreciation. Thus, the annual depreciation and accumulated depreciation remain the 

same as the Ratepayers established in their attachment 9. That annual depreciation is $10,451.43. 

WHAT DID THE AU'S PFD STRIKE FROM THE DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE? 

The PFD struck the following items: 

Sideboard $487.07 

Lamps $213.85 

Paving $4011.12 

Chairs $475.20 

Televisi6n $677.60 

Desk & Chair $335.47 

Audi Q5 $24,600.00 

This reduction totals $32,464.84 from the Original Cost $210,581.85 which equals $178,117.01 

as found in the PFD.6  

These same adjustments reduced the annual depreciation by $6375.36 and the Accumulated 

depreciation by $8505.69. (The PFD added the $75 correction into our figure to arrive at the proper 

accumulated total of $115,762.)7  

Thus, if using the correct annual depreciation figure of $10,451.43 minus $6375.36 reduction, 

results in an annual depreciation figure of $4076.07. However, this corrected, reduced figure was not 

4  Ratepayer's Reply Brief p 11 
5  Ratepayer's Response to Exceptions to PFD, p 9, 12 
6  Proposal for Decision p 53 
7  Proposal for Decision p 54 

Page 3 of 5 



contained within the PFD. The Ratepayers had no ability to protest/correct an error not specified within 

the PFD. Had the PFD contained any figure for annual depreciation other than the correct figure, the 

Ratepayers would have included that figure in it's exceptions. 

The Ratepayers have included at attachment to this document detailing these figures. 

DID THE RATEPAYERS INCLUDE THESE CORRECTIONS IN THE EXCEPTIONS TO THE 

PFD? 

The Ratepayers could not correct a figure that the AU's did not calculate. No where in the PFD 

can we find any figure specifying the annual depreciation. The AU's did not include this figure in the 

PFD, thus the Ratepayers could not protest nor correct something not contained within it. 

COMMISSION NUMBER RUNS-BASED ON MAY 4, 2017 OPEN MEETING 

DISCUSSION 

Elisabeth English of the Water Utility Regulation Division authored two number runs for the 

Commission. In the first run, Ms English subtracted the correct annual depreciation reduction of 

$6375.36 from the Rio Concho in-error figure of $10,526.66 to arrive at a new annual depreciation 

figure of $4151.00. Her fallacy was not correcting the spreadsheet for the compressor error of $75.23. 

Had she started with the corrected annual depreciation figure of 10,451.43 minus $6375.36, she would 

have arrived at the proper $4076.07 figure for annual depreciation. 

Ms English used the incorrect depreciation figure in her calculations for base and gallonage rates 

on pages 4,5,6, 10, 11 and 12 of her reports'. In the second run, she increases annual depreciation to 

$5197 on page 12, which we don't understand. However, since the first number run was implemented 

by the Commission and not the second number run, we find that immaterial here. 

DID THE RATEPAYERS ATTEMPT TO NOTIFY THE STAFF OF THE INCORRECT 

ANNUAL DEPRECIATION FIGURE IN THE TWO NUMBER RUNS? 

Yes. The Ratepayers sent an email to the PUC Staff attorney on May 15, 2017 and followed it up 

with a phone call. The Ratepayers were told that any contact with Ms English or Ms Loockerman would 

be considered ex parte communication. We were also advised that we should have protested the error 

in the PFD, however, as explained previously, this figure was not contained within the PFD. The 

Ratepayers did not wish to make any errors with the Commission and did not communicate this error 

any further. 

WHAT DO THE RATEPAYERS WANT? 

The Ratepayers were willing to accept the error in the Annual Depreciation in the Commissions 

First Number Run as we had no avenue to make a correction in May. Annual Depreciation is used to set 

base and gallonage rates in Ms English's report. However, since Rio Concho is now attempting to adjust 

8  Memorandum, First Number Run p 4,5,6 Second Number Run p 10,11,12 

Page 4 of 5 



the Rate schedule, the Ratepayers feel that any adjustment to the base and gallonage rates must utilize 

the correct annual depreciation figureandlnot the incorrect figOre used in the first number run. 

CONCLUSION 

The AU's Proposal for Decision contained no reference to Rio COncho's annual 

depreciation figures, thus the Ratepayers could not correct the PFD for something not contained 

therein. 

Please verify the annual depreciation figure of $4076.07 and re-run the first number run using 

the correct figure on pages 4, 5, and 6 of the First number run report. 

Page 5-of 5 



N 

t-I 
ri1 

csi 
tn 

is) 0 	o 
N '"" 

m L-1 o 
o u") 	N 
NI 03  N 

0 
r-I 

L.LJ 

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
  

Accu

mu
la
te

d 

To 

C
or

re
ct

e
d

 fo
r  

th
ei

r  e
rr

o
r  

re
ci

at
io

n
  S

ch
ed

u
le

  
R

io
  C

on
ch

o
  A

v
ia

ti
o

n
  D

e  

sj 
L.ri 	 6 X 6 6 

N lfl re) 0 1.11 
N 1.11 	0 	00 al (.0 	 N NI CO 

tn 4J 4J 	 C Lri o 
t4 f4 

L.r) 
m o 	O 	crLocooL-soo 

0 	 0.40r--00 (X) 

LD 	 csl LD 
CO 0 1-r? cn 
cO Ni 
N 	 h. CO 
r•-• NI in. r-I r-1 

N ‘"' 
tn. 

0 	cr) 0 v-I 	 0 0 
0 	CI 0 M  oo Ln  o o 
6 	rr; 06 Lc; 0 Lr) 6 6 
0 	o

v

: 

.("

Ln N.: 
r.
r-S .Ti: 2 r_its) 

0 0 tO 
- 	ill- ifl- r-is  4- 

-L.0- 1./} 

0 rfi 	 u:i 	00 u.; 4 
N N r-I r-I 

L./1 

m r-- 

	

t-I 	 c-I N 	 N (NI 	 M M 	M N 	 N N LC) 

Lfl 

NI 
M M 

	

fr) CO T-1 	Lil 	Lil 1.11 1.11 r-I M 111 
t 

	

-I 0 -I 	CO 00 00 CO 0 ‘-1 00 t  

	

0 0 0 0 0 	 N 0 a) L Lil Ill 
00 
Ill 	 al 	al al al I 

L-4 L-I L.-.4 ---... NJ 	
.r) 	L-1 

	

NI N N.L 	r-i 	 L--1 cT) c‘j N.L 01 0') 
CT 	,„ ,„ ,, . .. 

	

r-I 1"... 00 	
.... 	„ „. 	NI '..... ...... al "..... `..... Cri al 

r-I 	 Lll 	Ill Lr.) Ill r-I t-I Ill 	I.C1 1-...  

 

o 
O 

o o 
O 
csj 
if1 

 

 

O 
ci o 

  

   

   

	

Lfl 0 	Lf1 	0 	 o 00000000©Lfl  

	

r-I 	 r-4 	Lr) Lr) LI) Ln 	N 

0 

B
oo

st
e

r  
P

u
m

p
s  

 

C
h

lo
ri

na
to

rs
  

P
re

ss
u

re
  T

a
n

ks
  

EEE 

LA VI 
›^ 

VI th VI 
4-,  4-0  4-,  
VI VI V/ 

E E M
e
te

rs
  &

 S
er

vi
ce

  

D. 

cr 
1.1.1 
01 

C4= 

0 

0_ 0_ 
-C _C 

V A 

      

i- 
V) 0 

V1 
0 VI t).0 0 a) ra  LID 

o I- 5-  
0_ 
	
D. 0- 

03  .c  

E mu  o E 	cu o cc)  1 1 _c o _I' IL-  L.r, u o  — 



00 

ef; 
Si1 

r‘l 
co 	CsJ 	(.0 	 LD 
•C/I• 	1/1- 	4./1 $

8
6

,2
7
7
.9

7
  e

rr
o
r:

  

1/1 

rri 
cfl 

cD 
o 

   

A
c
tu

a
l 

T
o
ta
l
 

b
e
fo

re
  r

e
d

u
c
ti

o
n

s
  

R
C

A
's

  l
a
s t

  s
u

b
m

is
s i

o
n

  

0 o 

\ 	r"... 
LD N 
u-) re) 

c-1 

s-I 	 0 
d" 0 0 
CO r--: 	r•-: 
4 	L-1  
L.o 	..-1  
d-,  

(XI 	 oci 
N h h 
C11  

r-I L!) L/1 I/1 Lfl 
0 	 t-I 
N00000 

r-I 
r-I rr) rI1 01 r-I 

D
e
sk

 &
 C

ha
ir
  

cD 

cD 
0 

0s.1 

  

  

S
tr
i k

e
  T

h
ru

  A
d

ju
s t

  b
y  

A
U

's
  P

F
D

  

C
o
rr

e
ct

e
d

 fr
o

m
  A

c
tu

a
l T

o
ta

l 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

